

# 15-1771

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

In the Matter of: MPM Silicones, L.L.C.,  
*Debtor.*

---

U.S. Bank National Association, as indenture trustee,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as successor indenture trustee,  
Momentive Performance Materials Incorporated,  
Ad Hoc Committee of Second Lien Noteholders,  
Apollo Management, LLC, and certain of its affiliated funds,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**

---

Susheel Kirpalani  
*Quinn Emanuel Urquhart  
& Sullivan, LLP*  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
Tel: (212) 849-7200

Roy T. Englert, Jr.  
Mark T. Stancil  
Alan E. Untereiner  
Matthew M. Madden  
Joshua Matz\*  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,  
Untereiner & Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411 L  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (202) 775-4500 | Fax: (202) 775-4510  
\*Not admitted in D.C.; supervised  
by principals of the Firm.

---

---

*Counsel for U.S. Bank National Association, as indenture trustee*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities .....	ii
Argument .....	2
I. The Second-Lien Notes Are Not “Senior Indebtedness” .....	2
A. The Indenture Unambiguously Excludes The Second-Lien Notes From Senior Indebtedness.....	2
1. Appellees’ Argument Rests On An Incorrect And Irrelevant Premise About Subordination Of Indebtedness.....	4
2. Appellees Re-Write The Text, Rather Than Interpret It .....	13
B. Appellees’ Argument Based On Extrinsic Evidence Is Irrelevant, Incorrect, And Improper .....	21
C. The Senior Subordinated Noteholders’ Interpretation Does Not Produce Illogical Consequences .....	24
II. The Appeal Is Not Equitably Moot.....	28
A. U.S. Bank’s Remedies Will Not Unravel The Plan .....	30
B. U.S. Bank’s Remedies Will Not Frustrate Momentive’s Successful Reemergence From Chapter 11.....	34
C. U.S. Bank’s Stay Requests, And Appellees’ Strategic Behavior, Confirm That Adjudicating This Appeal Is Equitable .....	36
Conclusion.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. First Millennium, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co.</i> , 773 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7, 9, 18
<i>Galli v. Metz</i> , 973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Good Hill Partners L.P. ex rel. Good Hill Master Fund, L.P. v. WM Asset Holdings Corp. CI 2007-WM2</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2012).....	29, 31, 33, 34, 36
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993) (“ <i>Chateaugay II</i> ”).....	30, 35, 36
<i>In re Genco Shipping &amp; Trading Ltd.</i> , 513 B.R. 233 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	7
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	30, 36
<i>In re Tribune Media Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of N. Carolina</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</i> , 424 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Law Debenture Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Norwest Corp.</i> , 493 S.E.2d 114 (Va. 1997).....	5
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013) .....	20
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011) .....	20
<i>Morse/Diesel, Inc. v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Novella v. Westchester Cty.</i> , 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 16 N.E.3d 1165 (N.Y. 2014).....	12
<i>Roswell Capital Partners LLC v. Beshara</i> , 436 F. App’x 34 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>SR Int’l Bus. Ins. Co. v. World Trade Ctr. Props., LLC</i> , 467 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Jenner</i> , 168 F.3d 630 (2d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Warberg Opportunistic Trading Fund, L.P., v. GeoResources, Inc.</i> , 973 N.Y.S.2d 187 (1st Dep’t 2013) .....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 219 (1981) .....	10
